# Enclosure CLEAN AIR ACT MOBILE SOURCE EXPEDITED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

DOCKET NO. CAA-15-8251

Respondent:

Mattoon Rural King Supply, Inc.

4216 Dewitt Avenue Mattoon, Illinois 61938

- 1. The parties enter into this Clean Air Act Mobile Source Expedited Settlement Agreement (Agreement) in order to settle the civil violations discovered as a result of the inspections specified in Table 1, attached, incorporated into this Agreement by reference. The civil violations that are the subject of this Agreement are described in Table 2, attached, incorporated into the Agreement by reference, regarding the vehicles/engines specified therein.
- 2. Respondent admits to being subject to the Clean Air Act (CAA) and its associated regulations and that the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has jurisdiction over the Respondent and the Respondent's conduct described in Table 2. Respondent does not contest the findings detailed therein, and waives any objections Respondent may have to the EPA's jurisdiction.
- 3. Respondent consents to the payment of a penalty in the amount of \$5,000, further described in Table 3, attached, incorporated into this Agreement by reference. Respondent agrees to follow the instructions in "CAA Mobile Source Expedited Settlement Agreement Instructions," attached, incorporated into this Agreement by reference. Respondent certifies that the required remediation, detailed in Table 3, has been carried out.
- 4. By its first signature below, the EPA approves the findings resulting from the inspection and alleged violations set forth in Tables 1 and 2. Upon signing and returning this Agreement to the EPA, Respondent consents to the terms of this Agreement without further notice. Respondent acknowledges that this Agreement is binding on the parties signing below, and becomes effective on the date of the EPA Air Enforcement Division Director's ratifying signature.

APPROVED BY EPA:  Phillip A. Brooks, Director, Air Enforcement Division	Date: 8/4/2015
APPROVED BY RESPONDENT: Name (print): Lauren 6055	
Title (print): Director of Logistics Signature: James Gods	Date: 9/2/15
RATIFIED BY EPA;	
Phillip A. Brooks, Director, Air Enforcement Division	Date: 4/24/15

	Table 1	- In	spection	on l	nfo	rm	ati	on									
Entry Date:			Inspection Date:														
April 30, 2015			May 7, 2015														
Inspection Location:			Entry Number														
U.S. CBP's Channel Distribution Corporation			СВ	I	) .	-	0	0	1	7	4	9	2	-	9		
Address:											3681 3						
950 Supreme Drive						- 4											
City:			Inspectors:														
Itasca			Reza R. Bagherian, Greg Orehowsky, Colin Wang														
State:	Zip Code:		EPA Approving Official:														
IL	60106		Phillip A. Brooks														
CBP Agent:			EPA Enforcement Contact:														
Gregory Swat			Reza R. Bagherian, (312) 886-0674														

#### Table 2 - Description of Violation and Vehicles/Engines

The model "R100-III" generators containing non-road engines (Subject Engines) were inspected by the EPA on May 7, 2015 at the port of Chicago. The ECI label on the inspected engine indicates that it is certified under engine family FCRPS.0991GA. The EPA issued the COC for engine family FCRPS.0991GA to Chongqing Rato Power Manufacturing Corporation, with an effective date of September 17, 2014. During the inspection, the EPA inspectors obtained a catalyst sample from the inspected model Subject Engine, and sent it to an EPA laboratory for analysis. Physical and chemical examination of the muffler assembly for engine family FCRPS.0991GA has revealed that the design of the catalyst contained therein is materially different from the catalyst design specified in the application for the COC for this engine family. Because the catalyst does not conform to the precious metal specifications in the application for the COC for engine family FCRPS.0991GA, the EPA concludes that the Subject Engines are not covered by the COC for this engine family. The Subject Engines were therefore imported in violation of 40 C.F.R § 1068.101(a)(1).

Equipment Description	Alleged Engine Family	Manufacturer	Model Year	Quantity
R100-III 98.5 cc Non-road Engines	FCRPS.0991GA	Chongqing Rato Power Manufacturing Corporation	2015	200

Table 3 - Penalty and Required Remediation					
Penalty	\$5,000				
Required Remediation	Mattoon Rural King Supply, Inc must export or destroy all 200 Subject Engines remaining in inventory and provide the EPA with a report documenting this remediation.				



Lauren Goss Mattoon Rural King Supply, Inc. 4216 Dewitt Ave. Mattoon, IL 61938 217-235-7102 x321

September 2, 2015

Cassandra Barnes
Air Enforcement Division
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Headquarters
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20460

Subject: Docket No. CAA-15-8251

CAA Mobile Source Expedited Settlement Agreement

Dated: August 4, 2015

Dear Ms. Barnes,

This letter is to notify you of Mattoon Rural King Supply, Inc.'s current standing with completing the CAA Mobile Source Expedited Settlement Agreement. Enclosed is the signed agreement along with a copy of payment for the \$5,000 fine. Currently, we are still awaiting U.S. Customs to release the goods into our possession to complete exporting them back to the manufacturer. The goods were seized on June 6, 2015 by U.S. Customs and have not been released to us yet to complete the requirements of this agreement. We have a deadline of September 10, 2015 to complete all requirements of this agreement, however, we have been advised the deadline will be extended until U.S. Customs releases the goods back into our possession. At that time, we will move forward immediately to have the goods exported out of the United States and provide documentation to your headquarters.

Please contact me directly with any follow up questions.

Sincerely,

Lauren Goss

Directory of Logistics

Hauren Goss



# Receipt

## Your payment is complete

Pay.gov Tracking ID: 25N4JVG0 Agency Tracking ID: 74864810195

Form Name: EPA Miscellaneous Payments - Cincinnati Finance Center

Application Name: EPA Miscellaneous Payments

#### **Payment Information**

Payment Type: Debit or credit card Payment Amount: \$5,000.00

Transaction Date: 08/31/2015 09:24:12 AM EDT

Payment Date: 08/31/2015

#### Account Information

Card Holder Name: Alex Melvin Billing Address: 4216 Dewitt Ave.

Billing Address 2: City: Mattoon

Country: United States State/Province: IL ZIP/Postal Code: 61938

Card Type: Visa

Card Number: \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*6729

### **Email Confirmation Receipt**

Confirmation Receipts have been emailed to:

logistics@ruralking.com